As Engrossed: H2/3/97 H2/13/97 S3/14/97

1	State of Arkansas	
2	81st General Assembly ACT 1083	OF 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL	_ 1195
4		
5	By: Representative Thomas	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	"AN ACT TO DEEM CERTAIN ITEMS OF STATE AGENCY BUSINESS AS	
10	PUBLIC RECORDS UNDER THE ARKANSAS FREEDOM OF INFORMATION	
11	ACT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"	
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	"TO MAKE CERTAIN ITEMS OF STATE AGENCY	
15	BUSINESS AS PUBLIC RECORDS UNDER THE	
16	ARKANSAS FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT."	
17		
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
19		
20	SECTION 1. When any state agency enters into a contract with any	
21	entity, the contract shall be deemed a public record in accordance with	the
22	Arkansas Freedom of Information Act, Arkansas Code $^{\$\$}$ 25-19-101, et seq.	_
23		
24	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent	nature
	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas	Code
	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.	
27		
28	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application there	
29	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not a	
30		
		this
	act are declared to be severable.	
33		
34	-	are
35		
36	/s/Rep. Thomas	

2 APPROVED: 4-03-97